
Please contact Paul Mountford, Executive Democratic Services Officer
Tel:  01270 686472
E-Mail: paul.mountford@cheshireeast.gov.uk 
 

Constitution Committee
Agenda

Date: Thursday, 21st November, 2019
Time: 2.00 pm
Venue: Committee Suite 1, 2 & 3, Westfields, Middlewich Road, 

Sandbach CW11 1HZ

The agenda is divided into 2 parts. Part 1 is taken in the presence of the public and press. Part 
2 items will be considered in the absence of the public and press for the reasons indicated on 
the agenda and in the report.

It should be noted that Part 1 items of Cheshire East Council decision-making meetings are 
audio recorded and the recordings are uploaded to the Council’s website.

PART 1 – MATTERS TO BE CONSIDERED WITH THE PUBLIC AND PRESS PRESENT

1. Apologies for Absence  

2. Declarations of Interest  

To provide an opportunity for Members and Officers to declare any disclosable 
pecuniary and non-pecuniary interests in any item on the agenda.

3. Public Speaking Time/Open Session  

In accordance with paragraph 2.32 of the Committee Procedure Rules, a period of 10 
minutes is allocated for members of the public to address the meeting on any matter 
relevant to the work of the Committee.  Individual members of the public may speak 
for up to 5 minutes but the Chairman or person presiding will decide how the period of 
time allocated for public speaking will be apportioned where there are a number of 
speakers. Members of the public are not required to give notice to use this facility. 
However, as a matter of courtesy, a period of 24 hours’ notice is encouraged.

Members of the public wishing to ask a question at the meeting should provide at 
least three clear working days’ notice in writing and should include the question with 
that notice. This will enable an informed answer to be given.

Public Document Pack

mailto:paul.mountford@cheshireeast.gov.uk


4. Member Speaking  

To provide an opportunity for any member to speak in relation to any aspect of the 
constitution.

5. Minutes of Previous meeting  (Pages 3 - 10)

To approve the minutes of the meeting held on 19th September 2019.

6. Addition of Rudheath Lodge Liaison Committee to List of Outside 
Organisations  (Pages 11 - 14)

To consider a report which seeks approval for the addition of Rudheath Lodge Liaison 
Committee to the list of outside organisations and for the Committee to make an 
appointment to the Liaison Committee.

7. The Future of the Cheshire East Mayoralty  (Pages 15 - 22)

To consider proposed arrangements for reviewing the Mayoralty.

8. Appointment and Rights and Privileges of Honorary Aldermen  (Pages 23 - 26)

To consider a report on the appointment of former members of the Council with the 
requisite service as Honorary Aldermen; the report also discusses the rights and 
privileges of both Honorary Aldermen and Freemen.

9. Council Meeting Arrangements  (Pages 27 - 54)

To consider a report on proposed changes to Council and other meeting 
arrangements and the results of a survey of all members.

10. Formal Resolution to Move to a Committee System Form of Governance  

To consider a report on the formal resolution to move to a committee system form of 
governance (report to follow).

THERE ARE NO PART 2 ITEMS

Membership:  Councillors M Asquith, R Bailey, M Benson, J Bratherton, L Crane, S Edgar, 
T Fox, G Hayes, S Hogben (Vice-Chairman), A Martin, R Moreton, B Murphy, J Nicholas 
(Chairman) and P Williams



CHESHIRE EAST COUNCIL

Minutes of a meeting of the Constitution Committee
held on Thursday, 19th September, 2019 at Committee Suite 1, 2 & 3, 

Westfields, Middlewich Road, Sandbach CW11 1HZ

PRESENT

Councillor J Nicholas (Chairman)
Councillor S Hogben (Vice-Chairman)

Councillors R Bailey, M Benson, J Clowes (for Cllr Asquith), L Crane, S Edgar, 
L Jeuda (for Cllr Bratherton), A Martin, R Moreton, B Murphy, A Stott (for Cllr 
Fox) and K Parkinson (for Cllr Hayes)

Officers
Jan Bakewell, Director of Governance and Compliance
Brian Reed, Head of Democratic Services and Governance
Martin Smith, Registration and Civic Services Manager
Phil Christian, Business Intelligence Manager
Stuart Penny, Planning Policy and CIL Manager
Paul Mountford, Executive Democratic Services Officer

Other Members Present
Councillors L Gilbert, B Puddicombe and J Rhodes

Apologies
Councillors M Asquith, J Bratherton, T Fox, G Hayes and P Williams

The Chairman welcomed Jan Bakewell, Director of Governance and 
Compliance, to her first meeting of the Constitution Committee.

11 DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST 

Councillor S Edgar declared a non-pecuniary interest in Item 11 on the 
agenda relating to the Mayoralty, as Deputy Mayor.

12 PUBLIC SPEAKING TIME/OPEN SESSION 

Ted Wall referred to the item on the agenda relating to the Mayoralty and 
commented that any changes should be aimed at cutting the cost of the 
Mayoralty.

13 MEMBER SPEAKING 

Councillor L Gilbert said that the introduction of the Members Enquiries 
Service had represented a fundamental change in the relationship 
between members and officers and that member involvement in the setting 
up of the service had been limited. He added that there was no 
constitutional basis for the service. The Head of Democratic Services and 

Page 3 Agenda Item 5



Governance responded that the service had been set up to ensure that 
local ward members received responses to their enquiries and that it 
relieved the burden on members without undermining existing 
relationships. The Committee agreed that a review of the service should 
be added to its work programme.

14 MINUTES OF PREVIOUS MEETING 

RESOLVED

That the minutes of the meeting held on 15th July 2019 be approved as a 
correct record.

15 COMMUNITY GOVERNANCE REVIEW: BACKGROUND AND TERMS 
OF REFERENCE 

The Committee considered a report on the background to the community 
governance review. The report included the terms of reference for the 
review which had been approved previously. 

RESOLVED

That the report be
[...]
otes the impact 
on communities and the need for data to be appropriate at the relevant 
time; and a report be prepared for the Community Governance Review 
Sub-Committee for options to be considered.

19 APPOINTMENT OF MEMBERS TO INDEPENDENT REMUNERATION 
PANEL 

The Committee considered a report seeking approval to appoint three 
individuals to the Independent Remuneration Panel.  

Brief details of each individual were circulated at the meeting.

RESOLVED

That 

Page 6



1. Professor Steve Leach be re-appointed as a member of the 
Independent Remuneration Panel; 

2. Amanda Ramsden be re-appointed as a member of the Independent 
Remuneration Panel; 

3. Jacqueline Grinham be appointed as the third member of the 
Independent Remuneration Panel;   

4. Professor Leach continue in his role as Chairman of the Panel; 

5. the individuals named above be appointed for a four year term of office, 
to commence immediately and to end in September 2023; 

6. Panel members be recompensed for expenses and that an allowance 
be paid to the Chairman in recognition of his role, as detailed in the 
financial implications section of the report;

7. the Panel be asked to give consideration to making future provision for 
the Members’ Allowances Scheme, by reference to an index, the 
adjustment to be applied on an annual basis for a period of up to four 
years; 

8. the Panel be asked to give consideration to developing a Members’ 
Allowances Scheme to reflect a proposed new system of governance 
for the Council; co-ordinating its work with the Governance Working 
Group, with the Panel’s report being considered by Council when it 
considers constitutional proposals for the proposed committee system; 
and

9. the Panel be asked to consider and make recommendations on the 
proposed Members’ Parental Leave Policy.     

20 CIVIC ISSUES AND THE MAYORALTY 

The Committee considered a report which reviewed the options for the 
Council’s civic arrangements and the future style of the Cheshire East 
Mayoralty. The report dealt with a number of issues concerning how the 
Mayoralty should be operated in future, including the degree of formality 
pertaining to the position of Mayor, the policy on Mayoral transport, the 
number of official engagements undertaken by the Mayor and the 
appointment of a Mayor’s chaplain and the offering of prayers at Council 
meetings. 

The Chairman had received written comments on the report from 
Councillor M Warren which were read out at the meeting.

Members noted that the principle of whether to continue with a Mayor was 
to be considered in conjunction with the current review of governance 
arrangements. In this respect, members felt that consideration of the 

Page 7



issues in the report, with the exception of the Mayoral transport, should be 
deferred until the future of the Mayoralty had been decided. 

The question of the Mayoral transport required urgent consideration as the 
agreement between the Council and the provider of the Mayoral vehicle 
had already expired. However, members felt that they had insufficient 
information to consider the matter at the meeting and it was suggested 
that a more detailed report on the options and financial implications should 
be considered at a forthcoming meeting of the Corporate Overview and 
Scrutiny Committee.

RESOLVED

That 

1. subject to resolution 2 below, consideration of the issues in the report 
be deferred until the future of the Mayoralty has been decided in 
conjunction with the review of the Council’s governance arrangements; 
and

2. a report on the options relating to the Mayoral car be submitted to a 
meeting of the Corporate Overview and Scrutiny Committee.

21 REVIEW OF COUNCIL AND MEETING ARRANGEMENTS 

The Committee considered a report which addressed a number of 
practical issues relating to Council and other meeting arrangements.

It was felt that a proposal to hold the meetings of certain committees in the 
evenings should be deferred to enable the chairmen of those committees 
to be consulted.

RESOLVED

That

1. it be recommended to Council that

(a) with effect from the start of the next municipal year, all ordinary 
meetings of the Council be held on Wednesdays;

(b) Council meetings other than the Annual Council meeting continue 
to be held in Sandbach, at Sandbach Town Hall, but where a larger 
venue is needed for a particular occasion, a suitable venue in an 
alternative location be used;

(c) with effect from the start of the next municipal year, all ordinary 
Council meetings start at 11.00 am;

Page 8



(d) at meetings of Council and the Cabinet, a maximum period of two 
minutes be allowed for each member wishing to ask a question 
during members’ question time, and a maximum period of two 
minutes be allowed for each member of the public wishing to speak 
or ask a question during public speaking time, subject to the 
Chairman having discretion to vary this requirement where he/she 
considers it appropriate;

(e) at meetings of Council, a total period of two minutes be allowed in 
which the proposer and seconder of a motion under Paragraph 1.34 
of the Council Procedure Rules (a Notice of Motion) may speak in 
order to explain the purpose of the motion before the motion is dealt 
with; and

(f) the Director of Governance and Compliance be authorised to make 
such amendments to the Constitution as she considers necessary 
to give effect to the changes recommended above; and

2. the chairmen of the planning committees, overview and scrutiny 
committees and the Public Rights of Way Committee be consulted to 
secure their views on some meetings being held in the evening, and 
other potential opportunities for evening meetings be explored; and

3. members’ comments in relation to the arrangements for visiting 
members attending Cabinet meetings be brought to the attention of the 
Leader.

The meeting commenced at 2.00 pm and concluded at 5.35 pm

Councillor J Nicholas (Chairman)

Page 9



This page is intentionally left blank



OFFICIAL

Constitution Committee 

Date of Meeting:  21 November 2019

Report Title: Addition of Rudheath Lodge Liaison Committee to List of Outside 
Organisations

Senior Officer: Brian Reed, Head of Democratic Services and Governance

1. Report Summary

1.1. This report seeks approval for the addition of Rudheath Lodge Liaison 
Committee to the list of Outside Organisations and for the Committee to 
make an appointment to the Liaison Committee. 

2. Recommendations

2.1. That  Rudheath Lodge Liaison Committee be added to the list of Category 
2 Outside Organisations; and  

2.2. Councillor Andrew Kolker be appointed as the Council’s representative with 
Councillor Les Gilbert as nominated deputy.

3. Reasons for Recommendations

3.1. It is important for the Council to appoint members to Outside Organisations 
to ensure that it continues to represent the interests of both the Authority 
and the wider community.

4. Other Options Considered

4.1. Not applicable.

5. Background

5.1. Planning permission reference 17/3605W for silica sand extraction on Land 
at Rudheath Lodge, New Platt Lane, Cranage and Allostock, Cheshire 
CW4 8HJ was granted in July 2019.   Condition 31 of the approval required 
that a liaison group be established “in accordance with Planning Statement 

Page 11 Agenda Item 6



OFFICIAL

Appendix O – Proposed Scheme for the Establishment of a Local Liaison 
Committee”.

5.2. Under the proposed scheme, the membership of the Liaison Committee 
was to comprise one elected representative from each of the following 
councils - Cheshire East Council, Cheshire West and Chester Council, 
Cranage Parish Council, Allostock Parish Council, Goostrey Parish Council 
and Holmes Chapel Parish Council.

5.3. As this is a new outside organisation to the Council, the Liaison Committee 
is required to be added to the list of Outside Organisations so that an 
appointment can be made.  

5.4. It is proposed that the Rudheath Lodge Liaison Committee be added to the 
Category 2 List for appointment by the Constitution Committee, as this is in 
line with the other Quarry Liaison Committees to which the Council already 
appoints.

5.5. It is proposed that the local ward members be appointed as the Council’s 
representatives on the Rudheath Lodge Liaison Committee.

6.  Implications of the Recommendations

6.1  Legal Implications

6.1.1 Whilst membership of Outside Organisations carries with it the 
potential for personal liability for elected Members undertaking such roles as 
ancillary to their status as a Councillor, particularly in respect of trusteeships, 
Cheshire East Borough Council has resolved to put in place for elected 
Members the maximum indemnity which is allowed by law.

6.1.2 Section 111 of the Local Government Act 1972 empowers local 
authorities to do anything which is calculated to facilitate, or is conducive or 
incidental to the discharge of any of their functions, and Section 2 of the Local 
Government Act 2000 empowers them to do anything they consider likely to 
achieve the object of the promotion of the economic, social or environmental 
well-being of their area.  In addition, there is now the general power of 
competence under the Localism Act 2011. These are the main provisions 
which the Council would rely on to appoint members to Outside Organisations 
or to select those bodies to which they are appointed.

6.2 Finance Implications

6.2.1 There are no financial implications identified.

Page 12



OFFICIAL

6.3 Policy Implications

6.3.1 There are no direct policy implications.

6.4 Equality Implications

6.4.1 There are no direct equality implications.

6.5 Human Resources Implications

6.5.1 There are no direct human resources implications.

6.6 Risk Management Implications

6.6.1 The failure to appoint Members to outside organisations could have a 
direct or indirect impact on the organisations, which can be mitigated by the 
operation of a procedure for making timely appointments to ensure Council 
representation.

6.7 Rural Communities Implications

6.7.1 There are no direct implications for rural communities.

6.8 Implications for Children & Young People/Cared for Children 

6.8.1 There are no direct implications for children and young people.

6.9 Public Health Implications

6.9.1 There are no direct implications for public health.

6.10 Climate Change Implications

6.10.1 There are no direct implications for climate change.

7.  Ward Members Affected

7.1 Dane Valley ward – Councillors L Gilbert and A Kolker.

8.   Access to Information

8.1 Background documents:

Planning Application 17/3605W - Rudheath Lodge 

Page 13

http://planning.cheshireeast.gov.uk/applicationdetails.aspx?pr=17/3605W&query=39816181-5e12-42e5-87bc-d1e8942aefcc


OFFICIAL

9.  Contact Information

9.1 Any questions relating to this report should be directed to the following 
officer:

Name: Rachel Graves

Job Title: Democratic Services Officer

Email: rachel.graves@cheshireeat.gov.uk

Page 14



OFFICIAL

Constitution Committee 

Date of Meeting:  21 November 2019

Report Title: The Future of the Cheshire East Mayoralty 

Senior Officer: Jan Bakewell, Director of Governance and Compliance

1. Report Summary

1.1. At its meeting held on 17th October 2019 Council resolved that “this Council 
asks the Constitution Committee to carry out a review of the Cheshire East 
Mayoralty and report back to full Council with recommendations before the start 
of the municipal year 2020/21”.

1.2. This report makes a recommendation to the Committee, as to how it might 
respond to the Council resolution.

2. Recommendations

2.1. That an eight Member, cross-party, politically proportionate (3:2:2:1) working 
group be established to review the Cheshire East Mayoralty and make 
recommendations to the Constitution Committee.

2.2. That the Working Group, when established, adopt the terms of reference 
outlined in Appendix 1.

2.3. That the Working Group, when established, be presented with the background-
information outlined in Appendix 2. 

3. Background

3.1 Many Members contributed to the debate at Council on 17th October on the 
future of the Cheshire East Mayoralty. It is clear that there is a range of views 
on this issue. Tasking a Working Group to review this issue in detail would 
appear to be the most appropriate way to move the issue forward. Such an 
approach would ensure that all relevant information is taken into consideration 
and that, if seen to be appropriate, a range of options are developed for 
discussion at a future meeting of Constitution Committee. The Committee may 
take the view, as it did with the establishment of the Governance Working 
Group, that the Real Independent Group are invited to attend meetings, without 
having voting rights.

Page 15 Agenda Item 7



OFFICIAL

3.2 The Committee is asked for its views on the suggested Terms of Reference 
outlined in Appendix 1, and the background information that it is suggested 
should be provided to a Working Group (Appendix 2). 

4. Implications of the Recommendations

4.1. Legal Implications

4.1.1. There are no direct legal implications arising from the 
recommendations of this report, but the legal position will be monitored 
dependant upon the progress of the review.

4.2. Finance Implications

4.2.1. There could be some financial implications resulting out of the 
recommendations made by a Working Group to the Constitution 
Committee. Any recommendations will be fully costed.

4.3. Policy Implications

4.3.1.  Council policy in relation to the role of the Mayor may change as a 
result of recommendations made to Constitution Committee. 

4.4. Equality Implications

4.4.1. There are no equality implications.

4.5. Human Resources Implications

4.5.1. There are no direct HR implications.

4.6. Risk Management Implications

4.6.1. There are no risk management implications.

4.7. Rural Communities Implications

4.7.1. There are no implications for rural communities.

4.8. Implications for Children & Young People / Cared for Children 

4.8.1. There are no implications for children and young people or cared for 
children.

4.9. Public Health Implications

4.9.1. There are no implications for public health.

4.10. Climate Change Implications

4.10.1. There are no direct climate change implications, although a change of 
policy in relation to a Mayoral vehicle could reduce the Council’s 
Carbon dioxide emissions.   

Page 16



OFFICIAL

5. Ward Members Affected

5.1. No individual Ward members are affected.

6. Access to Information

6.1. There are no supporting documents.

7. Contact Information

7.1. Any questions relating to this report should be directed to the following 
officer:

Name: Martin Smith
Job Title: Registration and Civic Services Manager
Email: martin.r.smith@cheshireeast.gov.uk

Page 17

mailto:martin.r.smith@cheshireeast.gov.uk


This page is intentionally left blank



OFFICIAL

Appendix 1

TERMS OF REFERNCE FOR A WORKING GROUP 
REVIEWING THE CHESHIRE EAST MAYORALTY

1. Review and make recommendations as to whether Cheshire East should 
continue to have a ceremonial / civic Mayor (and Deputy Mayor).

2. If recommending that the Borough should cease to have a ceremonial  / civic 
Mayor make recommendations as to how and by whom meetings of Council 
should be chaired, and who should represent the Council on formal occasions 
such as Royal visits.  

3. If recommending that Cheshire East should continue to have a ceremonial / 
civic Mayor, review whether that person  should continue to Chair meetings of 
Council, making any necessary recommendations in respect of alternative 
ways of working. 

4. If recommending that Cheshire East is to continue to have a ceremonial  / 
civic Mayor, review and make recommendations in relation to:

 The formality of the role, including such issues as the wearing of robes 
and the use of the ceremonial mace.

 The appointment of a Chaplain and the related issues of holding a civic 
service and the saying of prayers at the start of Council meetings.

 The workload expected of a Mayor and Deputy Mayor and the types of 
events that should be attended.

 The relationship with Town Mayors across the Borough.

 Council policy in relation to the provision of a Mayoral vehicle.

 The support that should be provided to the Mayor.

 The Mayor’s role in supporting charities. 

Page 19



This page is intentionally left blank



OFFICIAL

Appendix 2

BACKGROUND INFORMATIONTO BE PROVIDED TO WORKING GROUP

1. The full costs associated to the positions of Mayor and Deputy Mayor, 
including allowances, transport and staffing.

2. A detailed breakdown of Mayoral activities over a twelve-month period 
including information on the types of events attended, their locations and the 
times of day they took place.

3. Comparative information on the civic arrangements of other Unitary 
Authorities.  

4. Details of the charities supported by Cheshire East Mayors and monies 
raised.  

5. Information about how town and parish councils might be able to share the 
workload of civic events, if it was proposed that some of these should be 
taken-on by such councils.

Page 21



This page is intentionally left blank



OFFICIAL

Constitution Committee 

Date of Meeting:  21 November 2019

Report Title: Appointment and Rights and Privileges of Honorary Aldermen

Senior Officer: Jan Bakewell, Director of Governance and Compliance 

1. Report Summary

1.1. This report informs the Committee of those former Members of the Council, 
who have the requisite service, in order for Council to consider their 
appointment to the position of Honorary Aldermen. This report also discusses 
the rights and privileges of both Honorary Aldermen and Freemen.

2. Recommendations

2.1. That the former Members of Cheshire East Council, named in paragraph 3.5 of 
the report, be offered the position of Honorary Aldermen.

2.2. That a Special Meeting of Council be held immediately before the Regular 
meeting of Council on 20 February 2020 to appoint new Honorary Aldermen.

2.3. That free tickets to the Royal Cheshire Show and RHS Show at Tatton be no 
longer offered to Honorary Aldermen and Freemen.

3. Background

3.1 The Local Government Act 1972 confers to Council the power to appoint 
Honorary Freemen and Aldermen. This must take place at a Special meeting of 
Council. 

3.2 Special Council meetings have been held, on two occasions in the past, to 
appoint Honorary Aldermen, following Council elections. The first of these 
meetings was held at the Lyceum Theatre, Crewe in 2011; this was a “stand-
alone” meeting. On the second occasion, the meeting was held at Tatton in 
2016, immediately following that year’s Mayor Making.  

3.3 Council policy, agreed in 2010, states that, to be appointed as an Honorary 
Aldermen, former Councillors must have served for a minimum of twelve years 
(not necessary consecutively), with Cheshire East or a predecessor authority. 
Those former Members who stood-down, or who lost their seats in May, and 
who were first elected to the Shadow Authority in 2008, only have eleven years 

Page 23 Agenda Item 8



OFFICIAL

Cheshire East service. To be appointed as an Honorary Aldermen, they would 
need to have served on one of the predecessor authorities.

3.4 A small number of Members who stood down or lost their seats in May 2019 
had been appointed to the position of Honorary Alderman by a predecessor 
authority prior to the creation of Cheshire East, or by Cheshire East. These 
former Members are now automatically Cheshire East Honorary Aldermen. The 
former Members in question are:

Mr Ainsley Arnold
Mrs Mo Grant
Mr Derek Hough

3.5 There are a number of former Members who left the Authority in May 2019 
following the elections, who have served for twelve or more years; they qualify 
to be appointed as Honorary Aldermen; the former Members are:

Mrs Rhoda Bailey 
Mr Gary Barton 
Mr Gordon Baxendale 
Mr Derek Bebbington 
Mr Harold Davenport 
Mrs Hilda Gaddum
Mr Simon McGrory
Mr Jamie Macrae
Mr Rod Menlove 
Mrs Gill Merry 
Mr Barry Moran 
Mr Howard Murray 

Mr Michael Parsons 
Mr George Walton 

3.6 Council, at its meeting in October 2019, resolved that the Constitution 
Committee should review issues relating to the Mayoralty. It will be some 
months before the outcome of this review is known. As the format of Annual 
Council could change as a result of this review, it would not appear appropriate 
to recommend, at the present time, that a Special meeting of Council be held 
immediately after that meeting. This report therefore recommends that such a 
meeting be held in February 2020, immediately before that month’s Council 
meeting.

3.7 The rights and privileges of both Honorary Freemen and Honorary Aldermen 
are identical. These were agreed by Council some years ago, and include an 
invitation being given to them to civic events (of which there are very few) and 
an offer of two free tickets each year for the Royal Cheshire Show and the RHS 
Show at Tatton. 

3.8 In both 2018 and 2019 Group Leaders, recognising the constraints on public 
expenditure, decided that it would be inappropriate for Members  to receive free 
Show tickets, even though by resolution of Council they, along with Honorary 

Page 24



OFFICIAL

Aldermen and Freemen were entitled to them. When Honorary Freemen and 
Aldermen were contacted during the early part of 2019 in order to enquire 
whether they wanted tickets for the Shows, they were informed that the practice 
was being reviewed and 2019 could be the last year they were offered.  The 
cost of providing tickets in 2019 was £987.

3.9 The Committee is asked to review the practice of offering free Show tickets to 
Honorary Aldermen and Freemen. It is recommended that the practice be 
discontinued. 

4. Implications of the Recommendations

4.1. Legal Implications

4.1.1. There are no direct legal implications.

4.2. Finance Implications

4.2.1. A small fina
[...]
e to List of Outside Organisations
	7 The Future of the Cheshire East Mayoralty
	Future of Mayoralty - app 1
	Future of Mayoralty - app 2

	8 Appointment and Rights and Privileges of Honorary Aldermen
	9 Council Meeting Arrangements
	Meeting Arrangements - app A (report to October Council).docx
	Meeting Arrangements - app B (survey form)
	Meeting Arrangements - app C (survey results).docx




Minutes of the meeting


CHESHIRE EAST COUNCIL

Minutes of a meeting of the Constitution Committee
held on Thursday, 21st November, 2019 at Committee Suite 1,2 & 3, 

Westfields, Middlewich Road, Sandbach CW11 1HZ

PRESENT

Councillor J Nicholas (Chairman)
Councillor S Hogben (Vice-Chairman)

Councillors M Asquith, R Bailey, M Benson, J Bratherton, J Clowes, L Crane, 
S Edgar, T Fox, A Martin, R Moreton and B Murphy

Officers
Kath O’Dwyer, Acting Chief Executive
Jan Bakewell, Director of Governance and Compliance
Brian Reed, Head of Democratic Services and Governance
Martin Smith, Registration and Civic Services Manager
Paul Mountford, Executive Democratic Services Officer

Other Members Present
Councillors C Browne, A Moran, J Rhodes, J Saunders, A Stott and M Warren

The Chairman welcomed Councillor J Clowes who had been appointed as a 
member of the Committee in place of Councillor G Hayes.

22 DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST 

Councillor S Edgar, as Deputy Mayor, declared a non-pecuniary interest in 
an item on the agenda relating to the Mayoralty.

23 PUBLIC SPEAKING TIME/OPEN SESSION 

There were no members of the public wishing to speak.

24 MEMBER SPEAKING 

There were no members wishing to speak.

25 MINUTES OF PREVIOUS MEETING 

RESOLVED

That the minutes of the meeting held on 19th September 2019 be approved 
as a correct record.



26 FORMAL RESOLUTION TO MOVE TO A COMMITTEE SYSTEM FORM 
OF GOVERNANCE 

The Committee considered the current progress with the governance 
review and the proposed introduction of a committee system.

At the Chairman’s invitation, the Acting Chief Executive advised the 
Committee that the decision to change the Council’s governance 
arrangements should be made on the best possible information. From the 
recent member briefings, members had sought more information on 
various aspects of the proposed arrangements. It was clear to the Acting 
Chief Executive that at the present time, members had insufficient 
information to take a decision on the matter and more work needed to be 
done. This did not necessarily mean that the objective of introducing the 
new arrangements by May 2020 could not be achieved.

The Deputy Leader also addressed the Committee, commenting that, from 
the papers shared with members to date, there were a range of matters 
about which more detailed information was needed before members were 
in a position to take an informed decision on future governance 
arrangements.

RESOLVED

That no recommendations be made to Council in relation to alternative 
governance arrangements, and the officers be asked to produce further 
detailed work with a view to reporting back to the Governance Working 
Group in January 2020, but on the understanding that the Council would 
continue to work towards the introduction of a committee system by May 
2020.

27 ADDITION OF RUDHEATH LODGE LIAISON COMMITTEE TO LIST OF 
OUTSIDE ORGANISATIONS 

The Committee considered a proposal to add the Rudheath Lodge Liaison 
Committee to the list of outside bodies, and to appoint a representative to 
the body.

RESOLVED

That

1. Rudheath Lodge Liaison Committee be added to the list of Category 2 
Outside Organisations; and  

2. Councillor Andrew Kolker be appointed as the Council’s representative 
with Councillor Les Gilbert as nominated deputy.



28 THE FUTURE OF THE CHESHIRE EAST MAYORALTY 

Councillor S Edgar, having earlier declared an interest in this matter, left 
the meeting during its consideration, taking no part in the voting or 
discussion.

The Committee considered a report on proposed arrangements for 
conducting a review of the Mayoralty. This included the appointment of a 
member working group. Members agreed that it would be desirable, but 
not essential, for members of the working group to be drawn from the 
membership of the Constitution Committee.

The Committee considered the terms of reference for the review, along 
with additional background information to be presented to the working 
group, as appended to the report. The Working Group would also be 
asked to consider the Mayoral Protocol.

Members asked that paragraph 1 of the proposed terms of reference be 
amended to read as follows:

“1. Review and make recommendations as to the future of the Mayoralty.”

They also asked that the terms of reference be amended to reflect the 
exact status of the Mayor.

RESOLVED

That

1. an eight Member, politically proportionate working group be established 
(3 Con: 2 Lab: 2 Ind: 1 Lib Dem) to review the Cheshire East Mayoralty 
and make recommendations to the Constitution Committee;

2. a member of the Real Independent Group be invited to attend meetings 
of the Working Group on a non-voting basis;

3. the Working Group adopt the terms of reference set out in Appendix 1 
to the report, subject to the amendments requested by the Committee; 
and

4. the Working Group be presented with the background-information 
outlined in Appendix 2. 

29 COUNCIL MEETING ARRANGEMENTS 

The Committee gave further consideration to its original recommendations 
to Council on 17th October 2019 in relation to proposed changes to 
meeting arrangements. This followed a survey of all members on the 
proposals.



The survey results had indicated broad support for all of the proposals 
originally recommended by the Committee. 

RESOLVED

That, having considered the results of the survey of all members, the 
Committee recommends to Council that the recommendations set out in 
the Committee’s report to Council on 17th October 2019 be approved.

30 APPOINTMENT AND RIGHTS AND PRIVILEGES OF HONORARY 
ALDERMEN 

The Committee considered a report informing it of those former Members 
of the Council who had the requisite service in order for Council to 
consider their appointment to the position of Honorary Alderman. The 
report also discussed the rights and privileges of both Honorary Aldermen 
and Freemen.

RESOLVED

That

1. the former Members of Cheshire East Council named in paragraph 3.5 
of the report be offered the position of Honorary Alderman;

2. a Special Meeting of Council be held immediately before the regular 
meeting of Council on 20th February 2020 to appoint new Honorary 
Aldermen; and

3. free tickets to the Royal Cheshire Show and RHS Show at Tatton no 
longer be offered to Honorary Aldermen and Freemen.

The meeting commenced at 2.00 pm and concluded at 3.45 pm

Councillor J Nicholas (Chairman)


